



No. 06-1438

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PAUL HUDSON, JULIE PARSLEY, AND BARRY SMITHERMAN,  
as Commissioners of the Public Utility Commission of  
Texas, in their official capacities,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AEP TEXAS NORTH COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY  
COMMISSIONERS ET AL. AMICI CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS

PAUL HUDSON, JULIE PARSLEY, AND BARRY SMITHERMAN  
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

JAMES BRADFORD RAMSAY  
*General Counsel\**  
GRACE D. SODERBERG,  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
National Association of  
Regulatory Utility Commissioners  
1101 Vermont Ave, NW Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
202.898.2207

**June 1, 2007**

*\*Counsel of Record*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

RANDOLPH L. WU  
*General Counsel*  
MARY F. MCKENZIE  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
PETER V. ALLEN  
*Principal Counsel*  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
415-703-1123

*Attorneys for California Public Utilities Commission*

PAUL C. GOMEZ  
*First Assistant Attorney General*  
COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE  
Public Officials/PUC Unit  
State Services Section  
1525 Sherman Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
303-866-5256

*Attorney for Colorado Public Utilities Commission*

DAVID LYNCH  
*General Counsel*  
IOWA UTILITIES BOARD  
350 Maple St.  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
(515) 281-4606

*Attorney for Iowa Utilities Board*

---

LORI SWANSON  
*Attorney General of Minnesota*  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, MN 55155-1609  
651-296-6196

*Attorney for the State of Minnesota*

JONATHAN D. FEINBERG  
*Solicitor*  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
Three Empire State Plaza  
Albany, NY 12223-1300  
(518) 474-5597

*Attorney for Public Service Commission of the State of New York*

WILLIAM W. BINEK  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
600 E. Boulevard Avenue Dept 408  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0480  
701-328-4088

*Attorney for North Dakota Public Service Commission*

JENNIFER E. NASHOLD  
*General Counsel*  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN  
610 North Whitney Way  
Madison, WI 535705-2729  
608-267-7899

*Attorney for Public Service Commission of Wisconsin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>I</b>
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....</b>	<b>II</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>IV</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF GRANTING THE WRIT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF GRANTING THE WRIT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
I. <i>THE DETERMINATION THAT THE PUCT CANNOT APPLY UNAMBIGUOUS FERC-APPROVED TEXT IN RETAIL RATEMAKING PROCEEDINGS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S REASONING IN ENTERGY. ....</i>	<b>7</b>
II. <i>THE PUCT APPLIED THE UNAMBIGUOUS TARIFF TEXT TO REVERSE AN OBVIOUS UTILITY DISTORTION THAT BLATANTLY IGNORES FERC REQUIREMENTS.....</i>	<b>9</b>
III. <i>COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM SUGGESTS SOME DEFERENCE TO STATES’ EFFORTS TO COMPLY WITH THE “FILED RATE DOCTRINE” BY APPLYING THE UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT OF A FERC-APPROVED TARIFF WHEN SETTING RETAIL RATES. ....</i>	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASE

<i>AEP Texas North Co. v. The Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> , 473 F.3d 581 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). -----	3
<i>Arkansas Elec. Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375, 377 (1983) -----	4
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Conway Corp. et al.</i> , 426 U.S. 271, 280 (1976) -----	12
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) -----	4, 6, 8, 10
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) -----	4, 6, 8, 10
<i>NARUC, et al. v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir 1994) -----	2
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) -----	11
<i>United States v. Southern Motor Carrier Rate Conference, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 471 (N.D. Ga. 1979), <u>aff'd</u> 672 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1982), <u>aff'd en banc on reh'g</u> , 702 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1983), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) -----	2

### FEDERAL STATUTE

47 U.S.C. § 254 (1996) -----	2
47 U.S.C. § 410(c) (1971) -----	2

### FEDERAL POWER ACT

FPA Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b) -----	12
Section 202, 16 U.S.C. § 824a -----	12
Section 209(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824h(b) -----	12

### NATURAL GAS ACT

Sections 1, 3A, 9(b), 11, 13 and 17, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717, 717b-1, 717h(b), 717j, 717l, and 717p -----	12
--	----



**SUPREME COURT RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)----- 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ----- 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37 ----- 5, 7
